Integrated 4065 Bristol Parkway, Znd Floor
Environmental Culver City, CA 90230-6601
M Solutions Telephone: 310-645-6970
® Fax: 310-645-6971

September 8, 1999

Mr. Larry Seto

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Third Quarter Groundwater Monitoring/
Free Product Removal Progress
ARAMARK Uniform Services, Inc.

330 Chestnut Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

This letter summarizes groundwater monitoring activities conducted at the above-referenced
facility by RMT, Inc., (RMT), on behalf of ARAMARK Uniform Services, Inc. (ARAMARK),
during the third quarter 1999 period. A site plan showing the locations of the groundwater
monitoring wells is presented as Attachment A.

A groundwater sample was collected from monitoring well RAO-3 on July 30, 1999. Prior to
sampling, monitoring well RAO-3 was purged using a single use disposable Teflon bailer. A
minimum of three well casing volumes was extracted before collecting the groundwater
sample. The temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity of the extracted groundwater were
measured and recorded at least once per well casing volume removed (Attachment B). After
well RAO-3 had recharged to within 80 percent of its pre-purge volume, a groundwater sample
was collected utilizing a disposable Teflon bailer equipped with a Teflon stopcock, and
dispensed directly into 40-mL borosilicate vials with Teflon septa and screw caps. All sample
vials were preserved using hydrochloric acid and shipped on ice according to USEPA protocol,
including chain-of-custody procedures.

The groundwater sample collected was chemically analyzed for the presence of total petroleum
hvdrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D} using US EPA SW-846 Method 8015M. In addition, the
sample was also analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using
US EPA SW-846 Method 8020 The results of the chemical analyses are summarized i Table 1
and a copy of the laboratory report is included as Attachment C. The laboratory analyses were

conducted by BC Laboratories, Inc . of Bakersfield, California



Table 1
Chemical Analyses of Groundwater (Former Diesel Fuel UST Area)

Sample Sampling Parameter (ug/L)
Location Date
Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene| Xylenes TPH-D
RAO-3 07-30-99 <03 <0.3 0.46 <06 4,900
04-07-994 - — - - -
01-14-99 0.30 <03 <0.3 <0.6 1,900
08-28-984 - - - - -
01-17-982 - — - - -
10-17-97 0.79 <0.3 3.6 35 46,000
11-15-96 0.33 <0.3 0.61 <0.6 24,000
08-06-96 0.45 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 11,000
05-10-96 1.8 <0.3 3.0 5.5 2,000,000
02-01-96 16 <0.5 55 <(.5 1,700,000
Blank | o709 ] <03 ] <03 | <03 | ‘<06 . | o
a: Free product sheen identified
-t Not Analyzed

Approximately 100 mL of free product were recovered during the third quarter period using
the passive product recovery canister in well RAO-3. Since inception of free product collection
activities (December 1992), approximately 2.46 gallons (9,327 mL) of free product have been
recovered to date using the passive product recovery canister. A dilute solution (5-percent) of
hydrogen peroxide was added to the well after product recovery operations were completed.
A summary of product recovery operations is presented as Attachment D.

If you have any questions regarding this summary of activities, please feel free to contact me at
(310) 645-6970 or Dave McKenzie at (312) 575-0200.

Sincerely,

RMT, Inc.

Tariq Ahmad

Technical Manager

Attachments: Attachment A - Site Plan
Attachment B - Groundwater Sample Collection Data
Attachment C - Laboratory Report
Attachment D - Product Recoverv Activities

cC Phil Krejei, ARAMARK Unuiform Services

Samuel |. Niemann, The Wetlands Companv (2)
David B. MceKenesie, RN



ATTACHMENT A

SITEPLAN
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ATTACHMENT B

GROUNDWATER COLLECTION DATA



GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA

Project Name: Aramark - Oakland
Sampling Date | August 30, 99
Sampled By: Yoonkee Min

Monitoring | -Purge | Volume '|%Temp .} ) Cond. |..DTW 3
Well Number | -(Gal) 2|~ (cC) - .| (S/cm). |- (ft)
RAO-3 1 1 222 58 7.89
2 3 214 61
3 5 20.7 64




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY REPORT



Al

E Report To: Analysis Requested MATRIX
5 7Namez”\’4f\4/ A mgl\ | Project: ARAMARY - oakfand & ’3
— i R . . -~ 5 [ 11}
oy | Address:goer Brisvo Phunl Project #: \»)00 0 §%§ 3 g E‘é’:
8 City: Celeee Crey @MEL Sampler Name: Yo g%g 0 58| s¢
g N <y L =i1Cc®n qQ
L |State: C A Zip dezo] Y- TV E fég'%%_-g’ﬁ g"g’_ é}%
N R T s e sotasesicd) 23
< Phone: (2w) us—"64 ‘“?qgl . E %%gwoars S
I g Sample Description e
- | gao-3 /30,44 X L L& b 299
g |HIB T Blawg X M 20
L
O >
T
g% — —r TS sovecren 1
[+ N «
w2 HSTRIBUTION B
0 ¢ FREWS i (1) ey ey a1 S S
o ., o
LI — v forrinke =
g ' | s |
S5 NUMBERTG
o R RTa. ol = =AY Vd pJ
T UHEU ARG DT =
is i -
8%
A
(-)‘ 1
= _
o) _
Lt
o g Information: A Comments:
Report Drinking Wat :
8 Name: on State Iéogr]m 30 Y/N
< S— -
Send Copy 1
Eot ﬁfﬂ_(ﬁifss - State of gglli? Y/N
Cty State Zip Relinquished by: (Signat : :
m L N quis y: (Signature) Received ?isé%!nn;ng/ . . . Date: Time:
i Attcmlon A DAL, Aan - -Ez_\ : 7 \?C) 95/ ///5
e ——— affcxqquished by: (Signature) Ived by (Signature) Date: Hime;
O . ¢ BC Lab. Field Service G- %’uj}l “{/f =~ 7 : 30 CIQ X
o~ . . et Relinquished by (Signature) Recealved by: (Signature) Dale: Time:
Time : Miles:
— Flat Relinquished by: (Signature} Received by: (Signature) Date: Time:
qglpment Aata"
Powsed 5/97 . Sample Disposal by BC Labs may be billed at $5.00 / sample for non-aqueous Samples:



BC LABORATORIES INC. SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM Rev, No.6 10/13/98 Page_ _ Of _ I
Submission #: C{Q' _gq(())l Project Code: '
SHIPPING INFORMATION SHIPPING CONTAINER

Federal Express O UPS D Hand Delivery O ce Chest% Nope O™
BC Lab Field Service Other O {Specify) Box O Other DO (Specify)

Other O Comments:

fce

Refrigerant: Blue Ice O None O3

Custody Seals:|lce Chest O Containers O None Comments:
Intact? Yes O Np D) Intact? Yes O No OO .

All samples received? Yes)?./ NoD - All samples containers intact? Yes E/No g Description(s) match COC? Yes No O

ice Chest ID DatefTime
Temperature: °C
Thermometer ID: Analyst Init
Emissivity
Container

"F&—'-—i‘-?-"ﬁ'\ lce Chest ID@ DatefTime _//.3n
@Jb - Temperature: _3 (s *C
S I Thermometer ID: Analyst Init

%c

Ermissivity

\,/[ Container _ {00,

SAMPLE CONTAINERS
TTTTT

SAMPLE NUMBERS

1212!"5 l[?'ll’ 10 1" 2

1
1

L

OT GENERAL MINERAL/ GENERAL PHYSICAL
PT PE UNPRESERVED

QT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS

PT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS

PT CYANIDE

BT NIT N FORMS

PT TOTAL SULFIDE

20z, NITRATE / NITRITE

| 100mI TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON

QF TOX

PT CHEMICAL OXY

100mi PHENQLICS

40mi VOA VIAL TRAVEL BLANK 055 (2| 2

40m VOA VIAL =R

0T EPA 13,1, 413.2, 418.1

PT ODOR

RADIQLOGICAL

BACTERIQLOGIGAL

PT EPA 504

OT EPA_508/608/8080

QT EPA 515.1/8150

QT EPA 525

OT EPA 525 TRAVEL BLANK

100ml EPA 547

100m! EFA_§31.1

OT EPA 548

ilaT EPA 549

lor epa g3z

|lot Epa 8015M

o7 0a'Qe

QT AMBER ! L

'R 07 JAR \f

!_3_2'_(12 JAR J J } ‘r
l
|
|
1
i

lSoiL SLEEVE [ i

LB VIAL __Aii

FLASTIC BAG

| I 0 0 B I B A A

amments.

t i
semple Numbernng Completed By ; rklx Date/Time’ ; 7 [F W/PBC.LAB DOCS FORMSISAMAECT wrp]




Laboratories, Inc. Page 1
Purgeable Arcmatics

and =

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
RMT INC. Date Reported: 08/06/9%
6065 BRISTOL PARKWAY Date Received: 07/30/99
2ND FLOOR Laboratory No.: 93-08%81-1
CULVER CITY, CA 9029892
Attn: TARIQ AHMAD 310-645-6970
Sampling Location:  ARAMARK-OAKLAND Date Collected: 07/30/989
Sample ID: RAO-3 Date Extracted-8020: 08/03/99
Sample Matrix: Groundwaterx Date Analyzed-8020: 08/05/99
Sample Collected By: Y.MIN Date Extracted-8015M(d): 08/03/99

Date »Analyzed-8015M{d}: 08/05/99

Practical
Analysis Reporting Quantitation
Constituents Results Units Limit
Benzene None Detected rg/L 0.3
Toluene None Detected rg/L 0.3
Ethyl Benzene 0.46 pa/ls 0.3
Total Xylenes None Detected pg/L 0.6
Surrogate % Recovery 77. ¥ 70-130
Diesel Range Organics
(C12 - C24) 4900. 4g/L 200.

Surrogate % Recovery i18. ¥ 35-133

TEST METHOD: TPH by D.0.H.S. / L.U.F.T. Manual Method - Modified EPA 8015
Individual constituents by EPA Method 5030/8020.

Stuart ¢. Buttram
Department Supervisor

All fesults histed in s report are for the exclusve use of the submitting pary, BC Laboratores, Inc assumes no responsibi'ity for repert alierat on, de’achment or thirg party intefpreiat cn

4100 Atlas Court * Bakersfield, CA 93308 * (651)327-4911 " Fax(661)327-1918 * www..bclabs com



E Laboratories, Inc. page 1

Purgeable Aromatics
and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

W

RMT INC. Date Reported: 08/06/99
6065 BRISTOL PARKWAY Date Received: 07/30/99
2ND FLOOR Laboratory No.: 99-08981-1TB

CULVER CITY, CA 90292
Attn: TARIQ AHMAD 310-645-6970

Sampling Location: ARAMARK - OAKY.AND Date Collected: 07/30/99
Sample ID: .TRIP BLANK Date Extracted-8020: 08/03/99
Sample Matrix: Blank Water Date Analyzed-8020: 08/03/99

Sample Collected By: Y.MIN

Practical
Analysis Reporting Quantitation
Constituents Results Units Limit
Benzene None Detected pa/L 0.3
‘Toluene None Detected pg/L 0.3
Ethyl Benzene None Detected pg/L 0.2
Total Xylenes None Detected pg/L 0.6
Surrogate % Recovery g1. % 70-130

TEST METHOD: TPH by D.0.H.S. / L.U.F.T. Manual Method - Mcdified EPA 8015
Individual constituents by EPA Method 5030/8020.

Californi

Stuart G. Buttram
Department Supervisor

I resu'ts isted In thus repont are for the exzlus.ve use of the submitting pary, BC Laboralones, Inc 2ssumes no responsibiity for report alieration, detazrment or third party wnterpretalon

4100 Attas Court * Bakersfield, CA 93308 * (661)327-4911 * Fax{661)327-1518 * www .bclabs com



ATTACHMENT D

PRODUCT RECOVERY ACTIVITIES



Product Recovery Activities

Well RAO-3

Sampling Volume of Volume of Depthto | Depthto | Thicknessof -

Date Product Removed | Water Removed ‘Product Waler Product (ft) A

(mL) (mL}) | (ft-bgs) (ft-bgs}) ’
12-03-92 0 20 8.65 8.67 0.02
12-04-92 o 0 8.61 8.63 0.02
12-08-92 18 0 852 8.52 0.00
12-09-92 10 0] 8.24 824 0.00
12-10-92 0 3 8.02 8.02 0.00
12-14-92 30 200 8.28 8.29 0.01
12-15-92 0 0 832 832 0.00
12-16-92 0 0 852 852 0.00
12-18-92 18 0 8.63 8.66 0.03
12-21-92 10 ¢ 839 8.42 0.03
12-22-.92 20 30 8.56 8.58 0.02
12-23-92 18 0 8.35 837 0.02
12-24-92 2 0 8.42 8.53 011
12-28-92 15 0 8.53 8.64 0.01
12-29.92 20 i} 8.58 8.60 0.02
12-30-92 18 0 822 8.24 0.02
01-04-93 23 18 845 847 0.02
01-05-93 12 0 8.28 8.30 0.02
01-06-93 10 o 8.05 848 0.43
01-07-93 8 0 8.64 8.66 .02
01-08-93 3 10 8.36 8.37 0.01
01-11-93 s 0 8.0z 816 0.14
01-12-93 13 8 7.68 8.06 0.38
01-13-93 45 0 7.64 8.0¢4 0.40
01-14-93 40 0 5.00 832 0.32
01-15-93 40 0 7.98 830 032
01-18-93 48 o 8.00 811 011
01-19-93 50 0 8.00 822 0.22
01-20-93 44 0 8.00 5.02 0.02
01-21-93 5 40 7.84 8.00 016
01-22.93 450 42 7.74 7.98 0.24
02-04-93 25 500 7.99 845 0.46
03-25-93 380 70 811 8.20 0.09
04-09-93 500 18 811 8.20 009
(42363 210 60 749 7.51 o2
(5-03-93 560 9 854 8.58 00+
05-11-93 35 112 835 8.45 010
05-20-93 1 0 839 842 ! 003
Do-02-93 3 63 837 841 004

ARAMARK\OAKLAND Guwrpt_899 doc



]

Product Recovery Activities

Well RAO-3
Sampling Volume of Volume of Depthto | Depthto | Thickness of
Date Product Removed | Water Removed | Product Water Product (ff)
(mL) {mL) (ft-bgs) (ft-bgs)
06-18-93 100 0 846 857 0.14
07-09-93 150 0 8.20 825 0.05
11-11-93 40 80 7.98 791 0.07
12-10-93 20 25 862 8.59 003
01-29-94 0 0 8.76 8.76 0.00
03-10-94 0 0 8.63 8.63 0.00
05-03-94 1,976 658 893 9.15 0.22
06-17-94 6 565 8.85 8.85 0.00
06-21-94 1 540 8.50 8.52 0.02
06-28-94 5 400 8.69 871 0.01
07-08-94 26 500 8.61 861 0.00
07-14-94 0 400 8.73 873 0.00
07-20-94 20 500 8.60 8.62 0.02
07-26-94 60 560 8.68 8.71 0.03
08-02-94 21 500 8.46 850 0.04
08-12-94 30 640 7.74 7.79 0.05
08-18-94 0 550 9.24 9.24 0.00
08-25-94 0 550 8.78 8.78 0.00
08-31-94 0 550 8.74 874 0.00
09-09-94 150 375 7.74 7.76 0.02
09-15-94 0 525 8.93 893 0.00
09-22-94 5 305 897 8.99 0.02
09-30-94 0 420 8.86 8.86 0.00
10-07-94 0 550 8.74 8.74 0.00
10-14-94 0 520 8.80 8.80 0.00
10-21-94 0 520 8.88 8.88 0.00
10-28-94 0 525 8.90 890 0.00
11-04-94 0 550 8.00 8.00 0.00
11-09-94 o 520 7.99 7.99 0.00
11-18-94 80 430 8.05 815 0.10
11-25-94 130 300 8.00 7.99 0.01
11-30-94 30 260 7.94 7.95 0.01
12-09-94 30 480 803 8.07 0.04
12-16-94 30 120 7.96 7.99 0.03
12-22-94 20 5C0 E00 §.09 063
12-29-94 80 360 771 773 002
01-06-95 25 500 757 7.60 0.03
01-13-95 50 70 735 7.54 0.01
0.-20-95 5 510 7.53 7.54 0.01
01-26-95 l 30 F 500 738 741 003

ARAMARKNOAKLANDY Gwrpt_899 doc



Product Recovery Activities =

Well RAO-3
Sampling Yolume of Volume of Depthto | Depthto | Thickneéss of
Date Product Removed | Water Removed | Product Water Product (ft) .
(mL) {mL) {ft-bgs} (ft-bgs)
01-31-95 30 320 747 748 om
02-09-95 20 210 7.63 763 0.00
02-14-95 20 175 7.62 764 0.02
02-24-95 30 310 7.85 7.89 0.04
03-03-95 20 340 7.75 7.78 0.03
03-09-95 30 510 7.31 734 0.03
03-17-95 10 510 7.28 7.29 0.01
03-24-95 15 485 723 7.24 0.01
03-31-95 15 475 7.47 748 001
04-07-95 35 285 7.61 7.62 0.01
04-14-95 20 280 7.68 7.69 0.01
04-21-95 20 290 775 773 0.02
04-28-95 40 420 7.65 7.68 0.03
05-06-95 20 360 7.70 7.71 0.01
05-12-95 20 350 7.70 7.70 0.00
05-19-95 10 370 7.90 7590 0.00
05-26-95 10 380 7.80 7.80 0.00
06-02-95 0 240 7.86 7.86 0.00
06-09-95 0 330 7.80 7.80 0.00
06-16-95 0 170 7.87 7.87 0.00
06-23-95 0 300 799 7.99 0.00
06-30-95 0 300 7.88 7.88 0.00
07-07-95 0 280 7.82 7.82 0.00
07-14-95 0 290 7.86 786 0.00
07-21-95 0 540 7.90 7.90 0.00
07-28-95 0 500 7.92 792 0.00
08-04-95 0 480 7.86 7.36 0.00
08-11-93 0 530 7.88 7.88 0.00
08-18-95 0 520 7.86 7.86 0.00
08-25-95 0 500 7.90 790 0.00
09-05-95 0 310 815 815 0.00
09-12-95 0 400 810 810 0.00
09-19-95 0 390 8.20 8.20 0.00
09-26-95 0 380 8.25 825 0.00
10-03-93 0 335 8.13 815 000
10-10-95 0 230 542 842 000
15-17-95 0 240 839 839 000
10-24-935 0 250 8.40 §40 000
10-31-92 G 255 §.44 844 000
11-07-95 0 260 842 842 000

ARAMARKNOAKLAND\ Gwrpt_899 doc
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Product Recovery Activities

Well RAO-3
Sampling Volume of Volume of Depthto | Depthto | Thickness of
Date Product Removed | Water Removed | Product Water Product (ft) -
{mL) (mL) {ft-bgs) (fr-bgs)
11-14-95 0 400 843 343 0.00
11-21.95 0 420 8.48 848 0.00
11-28-95 0 480 8.50 850 0.00
12-05-95 0 400 8.55 8.55 0.00
12-15-95 0 550 8.40 840 0.00
12-22.95 0 490 8.36 836 0.00
12-29-95 a 570 785 7.85 0.00
01-05-96 0 560 7.82 7.82 0.00
01-12-96 0 480 752 7.52 0.00
01-19-96 0 460 754 7.54 0.00
01-26-96 0 450 733 7.53 0.00
02-01-9% 400 1000 7.03 712 0.09
02-09-96 275 480 734 7.36 0.02
02-16-96 75 400 735 7.37 0.02
02-23-96 100 360 733 7.36 0.03
03-01-96 100 350 7.32 7.34 0.02
03-08-96 20 360 7.34 7.36 0.02
03-15-96 B 355 7.35 737 0.02
03-22-96 0 360 7.33 735 0.02
03-29-96 &0 350 7.34 7.36 G.02
04-05-96 o0 355 744 747 0.03
04-12-96 70 360 748 750 0.02
04-19-96 75 350 7.58 760 002
04-26-96 60 500 7.74 7.75 0.01
05-03-9& 50 460 775 776 0.01
05-10-%9 0 100 7.76 7.76 0
05-17-96 0 480 7.78 7.78 0
05-24-96 0 490 7.90 7.90 0
05-31-96 10 495 7.60 7.60 0
06-08-96 0 490 772 7.72 0
06-14-96 10 490 772 772 0
06-21-96 0 480 7.74 774 0
06-28-96 Y 490 776 7.76 0
07-05-9 0 485 775 775 0
07-12-96 0 495 776 776 0
07-19-%6 10 4 790 740 @
07-26-96 C 425 7.85 785 0
08-02-96 0 420 7.90 790 4]
03-16-90 0 430 762 782 | 0
08-30-95 0 450 | 780 | 780 % 0

ARAMARK\OAKLANDA Gwrpt 899 doc
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Product Recovery Activities

Well RAO-3
Sampling Volume of Volume of Depthto | Depthto | Thickness of
Date Product Removed | Water Removed | .- Product Water -Product () ~
(ml} - (mL) (ft-bgs) | (ft-bgs)
09-13-96 10 550 815 8.15 0
09-27-96 0 500 8.20 820 0
10-11-%6 0 525 830 8.30 ¢
10-25-96 5 545 8.28 828 0
11-08-96 0 500 8.26 826 0
11-22-96 0 525 810 8.10 0
12-06-96 o 500 8.20 8.20 0
12-23-96 0 540 7.92 7.92 0
01-03-97 10 510 7.46 7.46 0
01-16-97 50 500 7.36 7.38 0.02
01-31-97 240 250 713 717 0.04
02-14-97 100 300 725 7.26 0.01
02-28-97 90 350 7.26 727 0.01
03-14-97 100 470 772 7.74 0.02
03-28-97 90 480 7.74 7.76 0.02
04-11-97 80 490 782 7.83 001
04-25-97 0 400 7.90 7.90 0
05-09-97 0 450 792 7.92 0
03-23-97 0 400 7.94 7.94 0
06-06-97 10 490 7.77 7.77 0
06-20-97 10 520 8.04 8.04 0
07-03-97 10 170 7.95 795 0
07-18-97 0 490 810 8.10 0
08-01-97 0 495 8.20 820 0
08-15-97 0 480 830 8.30 0
08-29-97 0 490 840 840 o
09-11-97 0 290 815 815 c
09-26-97 0 505 8.09 8.09 0
10-10-97 0 100 819 819 0
10-24-97 0 250 824 §.24 0
11-07-97 0 540 8.21 821 0
11-21-97 Y 550 7.60 7.60 0
12-05-97 0 S60 7.22 722 0
12-19-97 o 500 724 7.24 0
01-02-98 50 520 7.00 7.00 0
01-16-98 40 540 700 7.00 0
01-30-98 40 530 7.20 720 0
02-13-98 50 500 710 710 0
02-27-95 | 220 510 6.99 £ 99 0
03-13-98 120 300 £.56 ‘ 6.95 G

ARAMARKNOARLANDA Gwrpt_8%9 doc



Product Recovery Activities

Well RAO-3
Sampling Volume of Volume of Depthto | Depthto | Thickness of
Date Product Removed | Water Removed | Product Water Product (ft} -
(ml) (mL) (ft-bgs) | (ft-bgs)
07-06-98 10 520 7.20 7.20 o
07-24-98 5 495 730 730 0
08-07-98 0 300 740 740 0
08-21-98 0 250 745 745 0
09-04-98 0 100 7.46 746 0
09-18-98 0 300 744 744 0
10-12-98 0 370 7.75 7.75 0
10-16-98 0 220 740 740 o
10-30-98 0 240 7.60 7.60 0
11-13-98 0 230 7.62 762 0
11-27-98 0 260 7.61 7.61 0
12-11-98 0 210 790 790 0
12-25-98 0 100 8.16 8.16 0
01-11-99 c 100 836 8.36 0
01-25-99 ¢ 240 8.60 8.60 0
02-09-99 0 210 8.18 8.18 0
02-26-99 0 320 819 8.19 0
03-12-99 0 460 8.00 8.00 0
03-26-99 0 500 7.80 7.80 0
04-07-99 5 510 7.84 7.84 o
04-12-99 10 520 7.80 7.80 0
04-23-99 25 500 740 7.40 0
05-07-99 15 520 7.80 7.80 0
05-21-99 70 500 7.30 7.80 0
06-04-99 10 520 775 775 0
06-18-99 15 500 7.70 7.70 0
07-02-99 10 520 740 7.40 0
07-16-99 5 500 7.80 7.80 0
07-30-99 ¢ 500 7.75 7.75 0
08-14-99 0 475 7.80 7.80 0
Total to Date 9,327

ARAMARK\OAKLAND Gwrpt 899 doc



